

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DANIEL BENITEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN MATA, INTERIM FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR,  
MIAMI, BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION  
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS COMMITTEE  
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS,\* HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH,  
AND AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MICHAEL H. POSNER  
DEBORAH PEARLSTEIN  
PRITI PATEL  
THE LAWYERS COMMITTEE  
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS\*  
333 Seventh Avenue,  
13th Floor  
New York, NY 10001-5004  
(212) 845-5200

*\*Now known as*  
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST

STEVEN E. FINEMAN  
BILL LANN LEE\*\*  
CHIMÈNE I. KEITNER  
DAVID P. GOLD  
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery St., 30th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 956-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*\*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT...	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Statutes Must Be Construed to Comply With International Law and Internationally Accepted Human Right Standards.....	5
II. The Indefinite Detention of Aliens Without Meaningful Judicial Review Is Incompatible With International Law and Internationally Accepted Human Rights Standards .....	10
A. International Law Prohibits Arbitrary Detention .....	11
B. Indefinite Detention Under 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) Violates the Prohibition Against Arbitrary Detention Under International Law .....	18
C. The “Entry Fiction” Provides No Basis for the Violation of Basic Human Rights .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## U.S. CASES

<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S.Ct. 821 (2003) .....	16
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 340 (2002) .....	8
<i>C &amp; L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) .....	16
<i>de Sanchez v. Blanco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884) .....	6
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	8
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	3
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	7
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	3, 5, 26
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	9
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	12
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	9
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982) .....	17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER CASES

<i>A v. Australia</i> , Communication No. 560/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (1997).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Ferrer-Mazorra v. United States, Inter-American Commission on Human Rights</i> , Rep. No. 51/01, Case 9903 (Apr. 4, 2001) .....	20
<i>Minister for Immigration &amp; Multicultural &amp; Indigenous Affairs v. Al Masri</i> , 126 F.C.R. 54 (Fed. Ct. Austrl. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Nqalula Mpandanjila v. Zaire</i> , Communication No. 138/1983 (Mar. 26, 1986), U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/41/40) (1986) .....	22
<i>Quinn v. France</i> , E.C.H.R. Case No. 47/1993/442/521, 21 E.H.E.E. 529 (Feb. 25, 1995) .....	18
<i>Reid v. United Kingdom</i> , 37 E.H.R.R. 9 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2003).....	15
<i>Torres v. Finland</i> , Communication No. 291/88 (Apr. 2, 1990).....	21
<i>Womah Mukong v. Cameroon</i> , Communication No. 458/1991 (Aug. 10, 1994), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 .....	14

## U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	6
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	7, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(13)(A).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(13)(B).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1101(13)(C).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	2, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub.L. No. 107- 296, § 451, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002) (codified at 6 U.S.C. § 271 (Supp. 2003)).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(d)(1) (2003).....	22

## TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

African Charter on Human Rights and People's Rights, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/Rev. 5, at pt. I, ch. 1, art. 6 .....	15
American Convention on Human Rights, O.A.S. Treaty Series No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, at ch. II, art. 7.....	15
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, E.T.S. No. 5....	15, 18
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Question of the Human Rights of All Persons Subjected to Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, Addendum, Decisions and Opinions Adopted by the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998.44.Add.1 (Nov. 3, 1998) .....	21
Report of the Inter-American Commission of Human Rights, Case 9903, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Report No. 51/01 (Apr. 4, 2001) .....	10
Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2000/4 (Dec. 28, 1999).....	20, 21, 24
Report on the Visit of the Working Group to the United Kingdom on the Issue of Immigrants and Asylum Seekers, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1999/63/Add.3 (Dec. 18, 1998).....	20
Statement of U.K. Delegate, 3 U.N. GAOR, Pt. I, Third Comm. 247 (1948) .....	12
Statement of U.S. Delegation, 13 GAOR, U.N. Doc. A/C.3/SR.863 (1958) .....	16
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Guidelines on Applicable Criteria and Standards Relating to the Detention on Asylum-Seekers 2 (Feb. 10, 1999) .....	17, 18, 24
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810, at 71 (1948) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Harry A. Blackmun, <i>The Supreme Court and the Law of Nations</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 39 (1994).....	7
William Blackstone, IV <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 424 (1783).....	12
C.E. art. 10, cl. 2 (Spain).....	17
Edward Coke, 2 <i>Institutes</i> 50 (5th ed. 1797).....	12
Const. art. 66 (France) .....	17
Cost. art. 13 (Italy).....	17
Declaration of Independence .....	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 63, at 318 (James Madison) (G. Wills ed., 1982) .....	6, 7
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, <i>Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees: non-penalization, detention, and protection, in Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR's Global Consultations on International Protection</i> 228 (Erika Feller et al., eds., 2003).....	14
Parvez Hassan, <i>The Word "Arbitrary" As Used in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> , 10 Harv. Int'l L.J. 225 (1969).....	13
Human Rights Act, 1998 c. 42, § 6(1) (Eng.).....	17
Magna Carta.....	11
David A. Martin, <i>Due Process and Membership in the National Community: Political Asylum and Beyond</i> , 44 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 165 (1983).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Keynote Address Before the Ninety-Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law</i> 96 Am. Soc'y Int'l L. Proc. 348 (2002).....	8
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>The Majesty of the Law: Reflections of a Supreme Court Justice</i> 234 (2003).....	8
Jordan Paust, <i>International Law as Law of the United States</i> 246 (1996).....	12
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Constitutional Courts – Comparative Remarks</i> (1989), reprinted in <i>Germany and its Basic Law: Past, Present and Future</i> 411 (Paul Kirchhof & Donald P. Kommers eds., 1993).....	8
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 702.....	16
